PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION FOR ITEM 14-4324

Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, ELIZABETH "LIZ" DOODY GORMAN, JOHN P. DALEY, JERRY BUTLER, JOHN A. FRITCHEY, JOAN PATRICIA MURPHY, PETER N. SILVESTRI, ROBERT E. STEELE, LARRY SUFFREDIN, JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI, County Commissioners

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF A COOK COUNTY BALLOT REFERENDUM REGARDING MENTAL HEALTH FUNDING IN ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, The Cook County Board of Commissioners seek to place a referendum question before Cook County voters regarding mental health funding in Illinois; and

WHEREAS, According to the National Alliance on Mental Illness, Illinois ranked fourth in the nation in terms of cutting mental health programs, with \$187 million in cuts between 2009 and 2012; and

WHEREAS, Six of Chicago's twelve mental health care facilities have been closed by the state; and

WHEREAS, Cook County Sheriff Tom Dart estimates 25-30% of the Cook County Jail population is suffering from mental illness and Cook County Jail is viewed as the largest mental health facility in the United States; and

WHEREAS, Violent crime in all of our communities could lead to dissociative identity disorder and residents suffering from post-traumatic stress disorder; and

WHEREAS, A study conducted by the University of Chicago suggests that the majority of youth involved with the criminal justice system experience at least one psychiatric disorder; and

WHEREAS, Psychologists report that chronic high unemployment and poverty could lead to higher stress, lower self-esteem, fear about the future, social isolation, stigma, increased risk of problematic substance abuse, increased risk of mental illness and worsening symptoms of a mental illness; and

WHEREAS, One in five Illinois residents experiences a diagnosable mental disorder every year; and

WHEREAS, Mental health is critical to the well-being and vitality of our families, businesses, and communities; and

WHEREAS, Mental illness affects people regardless of age, gender, race, ethnicity, religion or economic status; and

WHEREAS, the President and Members of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County recognize the significance of mental illness in Cook County and believe that more needs to be done to reduce the stigma associated with mental illness and additional resources to heighten awareness of and treatment for mental illness should be provided; and

WHEREAS, the Cook County Board of Commissioners seeks to place a question before the electorate via a referendum on the November 4, 2014 countywide ballot seeking the General Assembly of the State of Illinois appropriate additional funds to provide necessary mental health services for the people of the State of Illinois, as follows:

"Shall the General Assembly of the State of Illinois appropriate additional funds to provide necessary mental health services for the people of the State of Illinois?

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that this Board present the aforementioned question to the electorate via a countywide referendum on the November 4, 2014 ballot.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Cook County Clerk notify the Secretary of State, and the Attorney General of this request for action